

No. _____

OCTOBER TERM 2017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEVIN FOSTER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CAPITAL CASE

SCOTT GAVIN *
Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0058651
CCRC-South
1 EAST BROWARD BLVD. SUITE 444
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

* *Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
CITATIONS TO OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
A. Factual Procedural and Factual Background	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S <i>RING</i> -BASED CUTOFF FOR PURPOSES OF RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF <i>HURST</i> RELIEF VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, PARTICULARLY AS APPLIED TO THE CLASS OF CAPITAL DEFENDANTS WHOSE SENTENCES FALL BETWEEN THE POST- <i>APPRENDIPRE-RING</i> CATEGORY	6
A. Introduction	6
B. Relevant Decisional Framework.....	9
C. The Florida Supreme Court's partial retroactivity cutoff violates the Eighth Amendment prohibition against arbitrary and capricious imposition of capital punishment and the Fourteenth Amendment's Guarantee of Equal Protection	12
D. The Florida Supreme Court's partial retroactivity cutoff at <i>Ring</i> exceeds the limits of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	passim
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	passim
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	8, 20
<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 79 So. 731 (Fla. 1918)	21
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	10
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	20
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	23
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 132 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2013).....	3
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 235 So. 3d 294 (Fla. 2018).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000).....	3, 5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	8, 13
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	13
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	8
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	17
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	8
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017)	5, 12, 18, 22
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	passim

<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	10, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	13
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....	10
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	11
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	8
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	13
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	20
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	13, 23
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	13, 17
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	2
<i>Stovall v. Deno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	12
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 101, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L.Ed.2d 630 (1958)	20
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (Oct. 16, 2017)	21
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (5)(e)	2
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (5)(i) (1997)	2

Fla. Stat. § 921.141(6)(h) (1997) 3

Fla. Stat. 921.141 (1997) 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 1

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV..... 1
